
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 6 MARCH 2008, commencing at 

5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 

Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2008.   

 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors requiring 

clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of 

the meeting.  

 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 



 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 

public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should wish 

to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 

 

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 

the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 

12A of the Act.  

 

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 

Committee from members of the public. 

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) also on the 

Council web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 

  

 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 

Holders.  

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115).   

 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT INITIATIVES: PROGRESS UPDATE ON 

WALKING, CYCLING AND THE TRAVEL SMART PROGRAMME 

 

 To consider the report of the Directorate Projects Officer –  

report circulated 

  

 

1 - 6 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

7. PARK AND RIDE STRATEGY FOR EXETER  

 To consider the report of the Directorate Projects Officer –  

report circulated 

  

7 - 10 



 

8. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Administration and Parking Services -  

report circulated  

 

11 - 14 

9. USE OF BEDFORD SQUARE  

 To consider the joint report of the Director Economy and Development and City 

Centre Manager - report circulated  

 

15 - 22 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

10. FINANCIAL STEWARDSHIP  

 To consider the report of the Director of Economy and Development –  

report circulated 

  

 

23 - 28 

11. NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 2006/07 - HOW 

EXETER'S RESULTS COMPARE 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development -  

report circulated  

 

(Please bring the copy of Performance Indicator Results previously sent to you by 

the Policy Unit) 

  

 

29 - 30 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 5 June 

2008 5.30 pm  

 

 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 

Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 

Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 

 

 

 

Membership - 

Councillors Fullam (Chair), Martin (Deputy Chair), Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, 

Moore, Pettinger, Prowse, Sterry, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 



 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 

how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 

Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 

request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -ECONOMY 

 

06 MARCH 2008  

 

SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT INITIATIVES: PROGRESS UPDATE ON 

WALKING, CYCLING AND THE TRAVELSMART PROGRAMME 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To update Economy Scrutiny on recent progress and developments in relation to a) 

walking (and in particular the Green Circle); b) Cycling and Cycling Demonstration 

Town status and c) the TravelSmart Individualised Travel Marketing Programme for 

Exeter and neighbouring Exminster.  

  

2 BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exeter Walking Project and Green Circ
[...]
t City and County Council Strategy for ‘Park and Ride’ in Exeter and to 

seek Members’ endorsement of it.   

  

2 BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 Exeter currently has four Park and Ride sites (Honiton Rd, Sowton, Matford and Digby). 

Digby provides parking for RD&E hospital staff, patients and visitors as part of their green 

travel plan. All other sites are for onward travel to the City Centre. The three sites for travel 

into the City Centre offer parking spaces for 1660 spaces. The Matford Park and Ride site 

is owned by the City Council. The Sowton and Honiton Rd sites are owned by the County 

Council, and park and ride bus services are operated under contract to Devon County 

Council. Stagecoach operates a commercial bus service for Matford but voluntarily agrees 

to operate a charging scheme which is consistent with the other Park and Ride facilities. 

Payment for the Park and Ride (P&R) service is made on board P&R buses. This approach 

(rather than payment on car parks) has been adopted because of the different tax 

arrangements for car-parking and bus travel – the latter is VAT-exempt while car-parking 

attracts VAT.  Evidence from elsewhere shows that approximately three quarters of P&R 

services charge for bus travel (rather than car park use). 
 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 

All sites are now operating reasonably close to capacity. On average, Sowton is often 100% 

full on weekdays and Honiton Rd is around 70% full (with variation at weekends and in the 

run up to Christmas). Their geographical concentration to the East and South of the City 

Centre is viewed as a strategic weakness and there has been a long-held ambition to 

develop sites to the West and North of the City Centre.  

 

The location of Park and Ride facilities at Sowton, Honiton Rd and, to some extent, 

Matford does cause some difficulties, with employees of firms adjacent using these sites  

for free parking for work (whether travelling alone or
[...]
o the A377 Alphington Spur 

and A30 junction. Given its position in a sensitive location, a major consideration will be 

measures to reduce the environmental impact.   

  

5.2 Suitable sites for a further P&R facility to the north of the City are extremely limited. 

County Council colleagues are exploring sites to the west of the junction of the A377 and 

A396 at Cowley Bridge. These sites are liable to flooding and the agreement of the 

Environment Agency (EA) will be necessary before proposals can develop further.  

  

5.3 Park and Ride sites should be on the fringes of urban development to minimise impact on 

traffic flows within the urban area and to reduce the opportunity for misuse and abstraction 

from other public transport services. In this context, County and City Council officers are 

looking at capacity and locations for Park and Ride provision to the east of the city and, in 

particular, options to the east of the M5. 

  

5.4 In addition to a new security and information kiosk (and resurfacing) at Matford Park and 

Ride, new toilets and a baby change facility were completed in October 2007, close to the 

main bus stop. These facilities incorporate a rainwater harvesting system that uses rain 

collected from the roof to flush the toilets. A similarly high-specification facility is 

expected to be completed later this month at Honiton Road P&R, funded jointly by the City 

and County Councils.  

  

6 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

6.1 That Members of Economy Scrutiny and Executive endorse the joint City and County 

Council ‘Park and Ride Strategy for Exeter’ and resolve to receive regular updates on 

progress in relation to it. 

 

  

 

 

DAVID BETTELEY 

PROJECTS OFFICER 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

National Performance Indicator Results - December 2007 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left 
[...]
zero 

additional cost’ basis to ourselves, i.e. all the additional costs of parking 

enforcement attributable to CPE will be funded by the County, and Members 

are asked to endorse this approach. 

  

3.4 Because of the need to recruit to a number of posts in anticipation of a 5 May 

implementation date, authority has been sought from the Leader of the Council 

and the appropriate Portfolio Holders to proceed with the recruitment process 

and delegate any necessary decisions to the Director Economy & Development.  

This is in line with the previous Executive decision of 20 November 2007. 

  

3.5 CPE will have a major impact on the Administration and Parking Services Unit, 

adding an estimated 18 posts to the establishment and changing the grades of a 

number of posts.  The costs associated with this will be recharged to the County 

Council under the terms of the Agency Agreement.  In order to meet the target 

date for implementation, approval is sought to give the Director Economy and 

Development delegated authority to agree any necessary variations to the 

establishment and budget in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 

relevant Portfolio Holders.  A further report will be submitted to Executive in 

the Autumn detailing all changes to the establishment and seeking a decision on 

any outstanding issues. 

  

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

4.1 A financial model of the CPE scheme in Exeter has been developed by the 

County Council and its consultant (RTA Associates) in discussion with the City 

Council.  All the capital costs associated with CPE, such as IT procurement, 

equipment etc, are being met by the County Council.  The current model 

indicates that CPE in Exeter is predicted to move into revenue surplus in the 

Page 12



Final 

second year (excluding the initial capital costs) and cumulative surplus in the 

third year.  However, Members should understand that these predictions may 

change once actual costs and the actual rate of Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) 

issue become clear.  The financial risks of any variations in the financial model 

will be borne by the County Council. 

  

4.2 The key point in considering the financial implications of CPE is that any 

deficit will need to be met by the County Council rather than the City Council, 

and any surplus in future years will be returned to the County Council once all 

the costs of running the scheme in Exeter have been deducted.  Separate 

accounts will need to be maintained for on and off street parking income, 

including PCN income, and the City Council will retain all off street parking 

income as it does currently. In summary, the underlying principle is that there 

will be no financial detriment (or benefit) to the City Council as a result of the 

introduction of CPE. 

  

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

 (i) That Scrutiny Committee note and comment on the introduction of 

Civil Parking Enforcement as appropriate; 

  

 (ii) That Executive note any comments of Scrutiny Committee and 

endorse the approach set out in this report, delegating authority for 

any further decisions that need to be made, including variations to 

establishment and budget, to the Director Economy & Development 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders 

for Sustainable Development and Transport and Business 

Transformation and Human Resources. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ROGER COOMBES 

HEAD OF ADMINISTRATION AND PARKING SERVICES  

 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 

 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None  

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Final  

 1 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 MARCH 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE 

18 MARCH 2008 

 

USE OF BEDFORD SQUARE 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek support from Members for new Bedford 

Square usage and booking arrangements. 

 

2.0 INFORMATION 

 

2.1 Bedford Square has fulfilled an important community role over a number of 

years, with the space having been booked by a wide range of community groups 

and charities. 

 

2.2 Whilst construction work on Princesshay was on-going, use of Bedford Square for 

events and community activities was suspended. Following the successful 

Princesshay opening, use is again being made of the Square, but current use is on 

an ad-hoc basis without formal guidelines/booking arrangements. 

 

2.3 The dynamics of Bedford Square have fundamentally changed from the pre-

Princesshay position and it is therefore appropriate that new guidelines on use of 

the space should be introduced. Draft guidelines are attached at Appendix 1. 

 

2.4 The objective of the framework provided by the draft guidelines is to facilitate 

events and activities that provide a focus for the community and that enliven 

Bedford Square. It is proposed, however, that events will only be authorized if 

they: 

a) Create more interest for city centre users; 

b) Do not raise any health and safety concerns; 

c) Ensure adequate provision for pedestrian movement through and around 

the space being used; 

d) Have a satisfactory relationship with individual retail frontages; 

e) Are unlikely to cause offence to city centre users, residents and 

businesses; 

f) Do not raise public order concerns. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



Final  

 2 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 It is recommended that Members note and support the proposed guidelines for 

use of Bedford Square. 

 

 

 

JOHN RIGBY 

DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

JOHN HARVEY 

CITY CENTRE MANAGER 

 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 

 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

Page 16



D:\apps\data\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00004360\BedfordSqua
[...]
7 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based on 

the first nine months of the financial year 2007/08. 

 

2. INFORMATION 

 

2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn 

forecast for the first nine months of the financial year up to 31 December 2007 

compared with the approved annual budget.  During this period the total of the 

variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee will 

decrease by £436,450 which represents a variation of 38.71% from the 

approved budget. 

 

2.2 Following the removal of the Asset Management Revenue Account, 

government grants and other external contributions received in respect of fixed 

assets, referred to as ‘deferred contributions’, must be released to the service 

revenue accounts in order to help offset the depreciation that is charged on the 

assets. In order to ensure that depreciation and the release of government 

grants and other contributions do not impact on the level of council tax, all 

entries made to the service revenue accounts are reversed out in the Statement 

of Movement on the General Fund Balance in accordance with the Statement 

of Recommended Practice. 

 

2.3 The main variations by management unit are detailed below:   

  £ 

2007-2008 APPROVED ESTIMATE 

 

 1,126,970 

 

3A1 PROPERTY & ESTATES SERVICES  (140,670) 

 Rental income is higher than expected due to the completion of 

several rent reviews for South Street properties involving the 

collection of back rent from previous years. 

 

Princesshay rent was only budgeted for one quarter but, due to 

the timely completion of the project, two quarters rent will be 

received in this financial year. 

  

It was anticipated that no rent would be charged for one 

property at Haven Road and another at Marsh Barton, however 

delays in the rent reviews and lease re-structuring processes 

have resulted in rents still
[...]


1
5
9
,5
6
0

3
B
9

M
A
R
K
E
T
S
 &
 H
A
L
L
S

9
9
,9
0
0

(5
9
,6
6
0
)

7
0
8
,5
8
0

4
5
2
,1
2
0

(3
3
,7
3
0
)

1
,1
2
6
,9
7
0

N
E
T
 E
X
P
E
N
D
IT
U
R
E

6
9
0
,5
2
0

(4
3
6
,4
5
0
)

D
e
fe
rr
e
d
 C
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 C
a
p
it
a
l

3
3
,7
3
0

D
e
fe
rr
e
d
 C
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 C
a
p
it
a
l

3
3
,7
3
0

N
e
t 
B
u
d
g
e
t

1
,1
6
0
,7
0
0

T
ra
n
s
fe
rs
 f
ro
m
 E
a
rm

a
rk
e
d
 R
e
s
e
rv
e
s

3
B
5

L
o
c
a
l 
D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk

(2
0
,0
0
0
)

3
B
5

P
la
n
n
in
g
 D
e
liv
e
ry
 G
ra
n
t

(1
0
7
,5
9
0
)

3
B
8

P
ri
n
c
e
s
s
h
a
y

(1
3
2
,1
5
0
)

O
V
E
R
A
L
L
 F
O
R
E
C
A
S
T
 E
X
P
E
N
D
IT
U
R
E
 F
O
R
 T
H
E
 Y
E
A
R
 A
F
T
E
R
 M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
 T
O
/F
R
O
M
 R
E
S
E
R
V
E
S

4
6
4
,5
1
0

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

6 MARCH 2008 

 

 

NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 2006/2007 

HOW EXETER’S RESULTS COMPARE 

 

 

 

1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 A full analysis of Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2006/07 has been sent to 

Members under a separate cover.  This report provides an overview of the 

performance of those services covered by this committee.  The other two Scrutiny 

Committees will receive a similar report covering services within their remit. 

  

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2006/07 were published in the Corporate 

Plan.  The Audit Commission subsequently published audited comparative data in 

December 2007. 

 

2.2 The graphs contained within the detailed analysis compare Exeter’s results against 

authorities in the Council’s benchmarking group and therefore provide a comparison 

against other broadly similar councils.   

 

2.3 The graphs have been arranged so that councils with comparatively good performance 

are shown on the left side of each graph.  Those councils with comparatively poor 

performance are on the right sid
[...]
 

quartile.  Exeter is eleventh in the benchmarking group for this indicator.  The best 

performing council in the group was Worcester with 94.69%.  Some authorities 

achieve higher performance by refusing to negotiate amendments to planning 

applications, requiring applicants to make fresh applications.  This is at the expense of 

customer satisfaction. 

 

Appeals 

 

3.5 The percentage of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse planning 

applications (BVPI 204) rose from 27.9% in 2005/06 to 32.1% in 2006/07.  This 

placed Exeter in the third national quartile and tenth in the benchmarking group. This 

change is not significant in terms of the number of appeals determined (about 50 to 60 

per annum). 

         

4 RECOMMENDED  

 

 (1) That Members consider the report and indicate whether they wish to receive any 

further information on any particular issue(s). 

 

 

 

 

JOHN RIGBY 

DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

National Performance Indicator Results - December 2007 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 Sustainable Transport Initiatives: Progress Update on Walking, Cycling and the Travel Smart Programme
	7 Park and Ride Strategy for Exeter
	8 Civil Parking Enforcement
	9 Use of Bedford Square
	Bedford Square appendix - 14 02 08 - APPENDIX 1
	Bedford Street

	10 Financial Stewardship
	Economy Scrutiny Committee - 3rd Quarter

	11 National Performance Indicator Results 2006/07 - How Exeter's Results Compare



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6 March 2008 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Adrian Fullam (Chair)  

Councillors Martin, Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, Prowse, Sterry, 

Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

Director Economy and Development, Directorate Projects Officer, Head of Administration 

and Parking, City Centre Manager and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

 

Also present: 

 

Councillor Greg Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 

Councillor John Shepherd - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 

 

9. Declarations of Interest 
 

No interests were declared by Members.   
 

10. Question from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 20, a question from Councillor Smith was 

submitted to which the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Transport and Development 

replied. A copy of the question was made available at the meeting, and the question is 

also set out below.  

"In view of the increased understanding of the need for remembrance symbols to be 

accessible, what progress is being made to ensure the awareness & accessibility of 

such symbols in Princesshay?"  Councillor Smith qualified his statement by voicing 

his concern that the memorial areas in particular lacked position and interpretation.  

 

The Portfolio Holder referred to the wide range of public art and a number of 

memorials in Princesshay.  Further work on interpretation of all of these elements will 

be undertaken, but this has yet to be progressed. Interpretation, including that for the 

blitz memorial in Broadwalk Gardens could be incorporated into Phase 2 of the 

Strategic Signage programme. He felt that the blitz memorial had appropriate access 

and the location provided the opportunity for quiet reflection.   

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

ECONOMY 

 

11. Sustainable Transport Initiatives: Progress Update on Walking, Cycling and the 

Travel Smart Programme 

 

The Directorate Projects Officer presented a report updating Scrutiny Committee - 

Economy on recent progress and development of the City Council’s sustainable 



 
 

transport initiatives in relation to Walking (and in particular the Green Circle);  

Cycling and Cycling Demonstration Town status and the Travelsmart Individualised 

Travel Marketing Programme for Exeter and neighbouring Exminster. The latest 

version of the Green Circle information pack was also available at the meeting.  

 

He responded to a number of Member comments relating to the lack or loss of 

signage to differentiate between the cycle track and pathway on the canal bank to Turf 

Lock, and would also ensure that the County Council were aware of the need for 

maintenance of the river wall of Sir Alex Walk (Footpath 20). A number of issues 

were raised in relation to the Exwick Loop and responsibility for the land adjacent to 

the path through Luggs Farm. A Member sought assurance that the surface of the new 

pedestrian route to Exwick Heights School would be suitable for the predominantly 

muddy conditions during the winter months and for consideration of additional 

planting on the path at Farm Hill to shield nearby properties. The Director reminded 

Members that they were always able to contact Devon County Council’s Customer 

Service Centre to pass on any maintenence concerns regarding footpath and cycle 

routes.  

 

A Member hoped that the evaluation evidence of the Travelsmart programme would 

demonstrate a lasting modal shift and he welcomed the combination of individual 

travel and energy efficiency advice. Further detail on cycle track work at the junction 

of St Leonard’s school and Topsham Road would be sent to the Member for St 

Leonard’s.  

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the contents of the report and offered their 

continued support of the sustainable transport initiatives designed to encourage more 

sustainable travel. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

12. Park and Ride Strategy for Exeter 

 

Councillor Newcombe attended the meeting and spoke on this item having given 

notice under Standing Order No. 44. 

 

The Director Economy and Development presented the report outlining the joint City 

and County Council Strategy for ‘Park and Ride’ in Exeter. The Strategy highlights 

the aspiration to improve the park and ride service in Exeter including doubling the 

number of park and ride spaces on sites that are in the appropriate catchment, have the 

necessary viability and gradient and do not impinge significantly on the environment.  

Satisfactory sites are proving difficult to identify in the north and west of the city. 

 

Councillor Newcombe wished to advise the Scrutiny Committee that she had a 

number of concerns over sites, particularly one that had been identified in the 

Alphington ward.  She confirmed that no decisions had been made, but she had met 

with a County Highways Engineer to discuss four site options. 

  

The Director made the following responses to Member comments:- 

  



 
 

• More effort will be made to discourage misuse of the park and ride facility by 

parking and walking to work or car sharing to travel out of Exeter as this does 

reduce the capacity of the facility.  

 

• No site for a park and ride facility on the north side of the city has been 

identified, as suggested sites such as Cowley Bridge have been unacceptable 

in terms of the potential for flooding and the impact on the open countryside. 

 

• Usage of preventative measures such as height barriers at the entrance of park 

and ride sites were essential in deterring misuse of sites by travellers.  He 

welcomed details of the park and ride in Gloucester with innovative charging 

structures. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the recommendation of Executive’s 

endorsement of the County Council ‘Park and Ride’ Strategy for Exeter and requested 

that regular updates on progress in relation to it be made. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

13. Civil Parking Enforcement 

 

The Head of Administration and Parking Services presented the report updating 

Members on the process for introducing the Civil Parking Enforcement scheme from 

5 May 2008.  The challenge remains to ensure that effective parking enforcement is 

delivered at nil cost to the City Council as well as meeting the transport objectives 

and needs of residents and businesses more effectively.  

 

Members made the following comments:- 
 

• Concern that the County Council was contributing to the delay in the process, 

and what the City Council might inherit after the review by the Boundary 

Committee. It was also noted that the public had not had the opportunity to 

comment as the necessary Traffic Order had not been advertised. The 

implications of a change of culture for City Council staff currently working as 

car parking attendants to the challenges of on street parking enforcement and the 

importance of adequate training must be acknowledged.  

 

• A request that traffic warden cover would not be restricted to the city centre and 

the housing estates and suburbs would have their allocation. The Head of 

Parking and Administration advised that they would seek to improve the out of 

hours cover for some zones of the city, particularly those covered by residents’ 

parking. 

 

• That there would be the appropriate level of parking enforcement when most 

needed, as there was a particular problem in St Thomas at weekends and 

evenings.   
 

The Head of Administration and Parking made the following responses to Members:- 

 

• That the new legislation was very prescriptive and he would contact the County 

Council as it was important to ensure that the appropriate traffic signs and street 



 
 

markings are correct.  Staff training was a priority for all CPE staff and 

discussions with all affected staff and trade union representatives have 

commenced.  
 

• He would pass on concerns that Exeter City Council vehicles should be parked 

appropriately overnight to meet the on street parking requirements.  

 

• He would pass on Members’ concerns over the accuracy of lines and signs 

throughout the city and in Topsham to the County Council.   

 

Members of Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the introduction of Civil 

Parking Enforcement as appropriate and  recommended that the Executive endorse the 

approach set out in the report, delegating authority for any further decisions that need 

to be made, including variations to establishment and budget, to the Director 

Economy and Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holders for Sustainable Development and Transport and Business 

Transformation and Human Resources.  

 

(Report circulated) 

  

14. Use of Bedford Square 

 

The City Centre Manager presented a joint report with the Director Economy and 

Development seeking Members support for new Bedford Square usage and booking 

arrangements to facilitate a wide range of community group uses and charity events. 

The nature of the space had now changed since the reopening of Princesshay and it 

was important to ensure the guidelines could meet the changed dynamics of Bedford 

Square. 

  

A Member suggested that a small panel of councillors and officers might offer a  

quick solution for events that might be refused, rather than the City Council’s 

complaints procedure. The City Centre Manager suggested that the wide spectrum of 

users combined with existing Council policies was unlikely to result in many refusals. 

Existing Council policies on tolerance and equality would help to avoid unnecessary 

discrimination. The Director added the portfolio holder would also be consulted 

where there might be a refusal for events, due to public safety implications or due to 

concerns over events causing unnecessary offence.  

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted and supported the recommendation that the 

Executive approve the proposed guidelines for use of Bedford Square. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

15. Financial Stewardship 

 

The Director Economy and Development presented the report advising Members of 

any forecast variations to the budget, based on the first nine months of the financial 

year 2007/08. The total variances indicate that the overall net expenditure of this 



 
 

Committee will decrease by £436,450 which represents variation of 38.71% from the 

approved budget. 

 

A number of budget areas were highlighted including the increased income on Car 

Parks, and in Markets and Halls, as well as savings in staff costs within the planning 

team as a result of vacancies.  He wished to flag up that Planning income during the 

fourth quarter was likely to reduce as a reflection of the general down turn of the 

economy. He responded to comments on the Southgate Hotel’s turnover rent and the 

improved position on rent payments of Exeter City Football Club.  It was suggested 

that the Corn Exchange’s success had partly benefited from the recent refit of 

Northcott Theatre, but recent improvements have also enabled the venue to operate 

more effectively.  Work is scheduled to start on a facelift for the toilets which will 

improve the facility further. Members welcomed the financial surplus from the 

Summer Festival. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the contents of the report.  

 

(Report circulated) 

  

16. National Performance Indicator Results 2006/07 - How Exeter's Results 

Compare 

 

The Director Economy and Development provided a brief overview of the 

performance of the Council, followed by a summary of the performance of those 

services covered by this Committee which were highlighted in paragraphs 3.3, 3.4 and 

3.5 of the report. He invited Members to contact him if they wished to address the 

approach made on any of the indicators and in particular in relation to the appeals 

process for planning applications   

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

17. Councillor Mrs Evans 

 

Councillor Mrs Evans wished to take the opportunity to place on record, before the 

end of her term of office her thanks and appreciation to both Members and officers for 

their continued support during her time as a Councillor.  This would be her last 

Scrutiny meeting as she was due to step down as one of the Councillors for Topsham 

in May.   

 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm 

 

 

Chair 


